Second, our bill calls for reducing util-
ity sulfur dioxide emissions by at least 80 percent by 2018. And 
third, our bill calls for reducing utility nitrogen oxide emissions by 
at least 50 percent by 2015. 

Those are significant reductions that the EPA agrees will save 
more than 215,000 lives over a 15-year period. Two hundred-fifteen 

thousand lives over a 15-year period saves more, we are told, more 
than $2 trillion in healthcare costs. I am trying to think quickly 
what the cost of healthcare legislation that the House and the Sen-
ate have been considering is, but it is about $850 billion over 10